million on those earned premiums, and recorded $42.4 million in net losses attributable to Enstar Group Limited related to Sussex’s non-life run-off
business.

Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information (Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 combines
our historical consolidated statements of earnings with those of Sussex, Alpha and Wilton Re, giving effect to the business combinations and
related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2014 and 2015. For the year ended December 31, 2015, the operating results of Sussex,
Alpha and Wilton Re have been included in the consolidated financial statements from each of their respective dates of acquisition. The unaudited
pro forma financial information presented below is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that
would have been achieved if the acquisitions of Sussex, Alpha and Wilton Re and related transactions had taken place at the beginning of each
period presented, nor is it indicative of future results.

Enstar Group
Limited

 Unaudited

2015  Sussex  Alpha  Wilton Re
Pro forma

Adjustments

Enstar
Group

Limited - Pro
forma

Total income $ 904,460  $ 29,990  $ 31,884  $ 5,793  $ 9,494  $ 981,621
Total expenses (694,119)  (39,860)  (47,026)  (3,628)  5,894  (778,739)
Total noncontrolling interest 9,950  —  —  —  —  9,950
Net earnings (loss) $ 220,291  $ (9,870)  $ (15,142)  $ 2,165  $ 15,388  $ 212,832

124

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Summary of the Pro Forma Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the Twelve Months
Ended December 31, 2015 (Unaudited):

Income:
(a) Reversal of amortization of fair value adjustments related to unearned premium included in Enstar Group results but
reflected in 2014 pro formas 13,344
(b) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments related to unearned premium (3,850)
 9,494
Expenses:
(a) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect financing costs of the acquisition for the period (1,098)
(b) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments related to acquired losses and LAE liabilities and
reinsurance balances recoverable (451)
(c) Reversal of amortization of fair value adjustments related to acquisition costs included in Enstar Group results but reflected
in 2014 pro formas 16,173
(d) Adjustment to income taxes for pro forma adjustments (8,730)

5,894

Enstar Group
Limited

 Unaudited

2014  Sussex  Alpha  Wilton Re
Pro forma

Adjustments

Enstar
Group

Limited - Pro
forma

Total income $ 710,074  $ 267,939  $ 44,910  $ 17,378  $ (14,557)  $ 1,025,744
Total expenses (482,838)  (360,018)  (52,103)  (10,884)  (3,026)  (908,869)
Total noncontrolling interest (13,487)  —  —  —  —  (13,487)
Net earnings (loss) $ 213,749  $ (92,079)  $ (7,193)  $ 6,494  $ (17,583)  $ 103,388

Summary of the Pro Forma Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the Twelve Months
Ended December 31, 2014 (Unaudited):

Income:
(a) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments related to unearned premium (14,557)
Expenses:
(a) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect financing costs of the acquisition for the period (5,744)
(b) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments related to acquired losses and LAE liabilities, deferred
acquisition costs and reinsurance balances recoverable (5,417)
(c) Adjustment to income taxes for pro forma adjustments 8,135

[…]

Technology represents the intangible asset related to StarStone’s capitalized software and has been valued on a replacement cost basis.

Brand represents the intangible asset related to the Torus name and was valued using the income approach. This was subsequently written
off during 2015 when Torus was renamed as StarStone.

Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information (Unaudited)

The operating results for StarStone have been included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition. The following
pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings for the years ended December 31, 2014 combines our historical consolidated statements of
earnings with the historical consolidated statements of earnings of StarStone, giving effect to the business combinations and related transactions
as if they had occurred on January 1, 2014. The unaudited pro forma financial information presented below is for informational purposes only and is
not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved if the acquisition of StarStone and related transactions had
taken place at the beginning of each period presented, nor is it indicative of future results.

Enstar Group

Limited

Unaudited

2014  StarStone
Proforma

Adjustments
Enstar  Group

Limited - Proforma

Total income  $ 710,074  $ 147,193  $ (1,846)  $ 855,421
Total expenses  (482,838)  (145,479)  3,670  (624,647)
Total noncontrolling interest  (13,487)  —  (1,451)  (14,938)
Net earnings  $ 213,749  $ 1,714  $ 373  $ 215,836

Summary of the Pro Forma Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the Twelve Months
Ended December 31, 2014 (Unaudited):

Income:
(a) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments related to unearned premium (1,846)
Expenses:
(a) Adjustment to recognize amortization of definite-lived intangible assets (1,146)
(b) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments related to acquired losses and loss adjustment expense
liabilities and reinsurance balances recoverable 4,816
 3,670
(c) Adjustment to noncontrolling interest for pro forma condensed consolidated statement of earnings (1,451)